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BG ПОЖАР Предупреждение; Риск от пожар/запалими материали
EN FIRE Warning; Risk of fire / flammable materials
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ÐÅÄÈ ÐÅÀ ÍÀ ÐÅÄÀ

Общи предупреждения
ВНИМАНИЕ: Погрижете се вентилационните отвори около 

уреда или във вградената структура да не са преградени.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Не използвайте механични устройства или 

други средства за ускоряване процеса на размразяване, 
различни от тези препоръчани от производителя.

ВНИМАНИЕ:Не използвайте електрически уреди в 
отделенията за съхранение на храна, освен ако не са от 
препоръчван от производителя тип.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Не повреждайте веригата за хладилен агент.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Когато поставяте уреда, се уверете се, че 

захранващият кабел не е притиснат или повреден.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Не поставяйте много портативни гнезда или 

портативни захранващи устройства на задната страна на 
устройството.

ВНИМАНИЕ: За да избегнете опасности поради 
нестабилност на уреда, той трябва да бъде фиксиран в 
съответствие с инструкциите.

Ако уредът ви използва R600a като охлаждащ агент, това 
ще бъде отбелязано върху стикера - бъдете внимателни при 
транспорт и монтаж, за да не повредите елементите на 
охладителя. Въпреки, че R600a е екологичен и естествен газ, 
той може да бъде взривоопасен в случай на течове поради 
повреда на елементите на охладителя. Хладилникът трябва 
да бъде далеч от открит пламък или източници на топлина, 
като проветрявате мястото, където е разположен хладилника.

• Докато позиционирате хладилника, не повреждайте 
газовата верига на охладителя.

• Не съхранявайте в този уред експлозивни субстанции 
като аерозолни контейнери с възпламенимо вещество.

РАЗДЕЛ -1
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• Този уред е предназначен за ползване в домакинството 
и при подобни приложения като;

 - кухненски участъци в магазини, офиси и други работни 
среди
 - ферми и други от клиенти в хотели, мотели и други 
среди от жилищен тип
 - места, предлагащи легло и закуска;
 - кетъринг и подобни приложения, без отдаване под наем

• Ако контакта не съвпада с щепсела на уреда, той трябва 
да бъде сменен от производителя, негов сервизен агент 
или подобно квалифицирано лице с оглед избягване на 
опасности.

• Специално заземен проводник е свързан към захранващия 
кабел на хладилника. Този проводник трябва да се 
използва със специално заземен контакт 16 ампера или 
10 ампера според държавата, в която продуктът ще се 
продава. Ако в къщата няма такъв контакт, моля, нека 
упълномощен електротехник монтира такъв.

• Този уред може да бъде използван от деца над 8 години 
и лица с ограничени физически, сензорни или умствени 
способности или такива без необходимия опит и познания, 
ако същите са надзиравани или инструктирани относно 
употребата на уреда по безопасен начин и са наясно със 
свързаният риск. Децата не трябва да си играят с уреда. 
Почистването и поддръжката на уреда не бива да се 
извършва от деца без надзора на възрастен.

• Хладилните уреди могат да се зареждат и разтоварват 
от деца на възраст от 3 до 8 години. Уредите не може 
да се почистват или поддържат от деца, уредите не 
може да се използват от много малки деца (възраст 0-3 
години), малките деца (възраст 3-8 години) не може да 
използват безопасно уредите, освен ако не го правят под 
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наблюдението на възрастен, по-големи деца (възраст 
8-14 години) и лица с увреждания могат да използват 
уредите безопасно след като са получили подходящото 
наблюдение или указания относно употребата на 
дадения уред. Лица със сериозни увреждания не могат 
да използват уредите безопасно, освен ако не им бъде 
осигурено продължително наблюдение.

• Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, той трябва да бъде 
сменен от производителя, негови представители по 
поддръжката, или лица с подобен опит и квалификация, 
за избягване на рискове.

• Този уред не е предназначен за използване на височини 
над 2000 м.

С оглед избягване на замърсяването на храната, моля, 
спазвайте следните указания:

• Отварянето на вратата за продължителни периоди от 
време може да доведе до значително увеличаване на 
температурата в отделенията на уреда.

• Почиствайте редовно повърхностите, които влизат в 
контакт с храна и достъпни дренажни системи.

• Съхранявайте суровите месо и риба в подходящи 
контейнери в хладилника, за да не бъдат в контакт с или 
да капят върху други храни.

• Отделенията за замразяване с две звезди са подходящи 
за съхранение на предварително замразени храни, 
сладолед и за правене на лед.

• Отделенията с една, две и три звезди не са подходящи 
за замразяване на пресни храни.

• Ако хладилният уред ще бъде оставен празен за дълго, 
трябва да го изключите, размразите, почистите, подсушите 
и да оставите вратата отворена, за да предотвратите 
образуване на плесен в уреда.
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Климатичен клас и значение:
Т (тропичен): Хладилният уред е предназначен за употреба при околна температура 
в диапазона от 16 °C до 43 °C.
ST (субтропичен): Хладилният уред е предназначен за употреба при околна 
температура в диапазона от 16 °C до 38 °C.
N (умерен): Хладилният уред е предназначен за употреба при околна температура в 
диапазона от 16 °C до 32 °C.
SN (разширен температурен диапазон) Хладилният уред е предназначен за 
употреба при околна температура в диапазона от 10 °C до 32 °C.
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(при някои модели)
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ÄÐÅÆÄÀÍÅ ÍÀ ÐÀÍÀÀ  ÐÅÄÀРАЗДЕЛ -3

(при някои модели)

Отделение за дълбоко замразяване
• Можете да използвате отделението за дълбоко замразяване на Вашия хладилник 

за дълготрайно съхранение на продукти, както и за правене на лед.
• За използване на максимален обем от фризера, поставете стъклените стелажи в 

горната и средната част. За долната част можете да използвате долната кошница.
• Не поставяйте храни, които тепърва ще бъдат замразявани до вече замразени 

такива. 
• Храната, която ще бъде замразена (месо, кайма, риба и т.н.) трябва да се раздели 

на порции по такъв начин, че при консумация да се размразява единствено 
необходимото количество.

• Не замразявайте повторно храна, след като вече е била размразена. Това може да 
предизвика опасност за здравето Ви, като например хранително отравяне.

• Не поставяйте горещи храни във фризера. Изчакайте докато се охладят. Възможно 
е това да предизвика гниене в други замразени храни. 

• Когато закупувате замразени храни се уверете, че са били съхранявани при 
подходящи условия, както и че опаковката не е нарушена.

• При съхранение на замразени храни условията, описани върху опаковката трябва 
да бъдат спазвани стриктно. В случай че описание липсва, храната трябва да бъде 
консумирана възможно най-скоро.

• При наличие на овлажняване и лоша миризма в пакета, е възможно замразената 
храна да не е била съхранявана правилно и да е започнала да се разваля. Не 
купувайте такива храни! 

• Продължителността на съхранение на замразените храни се променя в зависимост 
от околната температура, честотата на отваряне на вратата, настройките на 
термостата, видът храна и времето, изминало от момента на нейното закупуване 
до момента, в който е поставена във фризера. Винаги спазвайте указанията върху 
опаковката и никога не надвишавайте посочения период на съхранение.

• Не отваряйте вратата на фризера по време на продължителни прекъсвания на 
електрическото захранване. При продължителни прекъсвания на захранването не 
замразявайте храната повторно, а я консумирайте възможно най-скоро.

• Имайте предвид, че при повторен опит да отворите вратата непосредствено, след 
като тя е била затворена, тя ще се отвори трудно. Това е напълно нормално. След 
като достигне състояние на равновесие, вратата ще може да се отвори лесно.
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Важно:
• След размразяване храната трябва да бъде сготвена. Ако не премине термична 

обработка след размразяването си, даден продукт В НИКАКЪВ СЛУЧАЙ не трябва 
да бъде замразяван повторно!

• Вкусът на някои подправки в готвените ястия (анасон, базилика, кресон, оцет, 
подправки асорти, джинджифил, чесън, лук, горчица, мащерка, риган, черен пипер и 
т.н.) може да се засили при по-дълги периоди на съхранение. Поради тази причина 
при замразяване на храна е препоръчително да добавяте минимални количества 
подправки, или да добавяте такива, след като храната бъде размразена.

• Периодът за съхранение на храната зависи от използваните мазнини. Подходящите 
мазнини са маргарин, телешка мазнина, зехтин и масло, а неподходящите – 
фъстъчено масло и свинска мас.

• Храните в течна форма трябва да бъдат замразявани в пластмасови съдове, а 
другите видове храна – в пластмасово фолио или полиетиленови пакети.
По-долу са дадени някои препоръки за съхраняване на храни в фризера отделение.

Риба и месо Подготовка Продължителност на 
съхранение (месеци)

Време за 
размразяване на 

стайна температура 
(часове)

Говежди пържоли Пакетирани за замразяване на 
подходящи порции 6-10 1-2

Агнешко месо Пакетирани за замразяване на 
подходящи порции 6-8 1-2

Печено телешко Пакетирани за замразяване на 
подходящи порции 6-10 1-2

Телешко на късове На малки парчета 6-10 1-2

Овче на късове На малки парчета 4-8 2-3

Кайма
На подходящи порции, 
пакетирана, без да е 
подправена

1-3 2-3

Карантия (парче) На малки парчета 1-3 1-2

Наденица / Салам Трябва да се опаковат, дори да 
имат обвивка 1-2 До размразяване

Пилешко и пуешко Пакетирани за замразяване на 
подходящи порции 7-8 10-12

Гъше / Патешко Пакетирани за замразяване на 
подходящи порции 4-8 10

Еленско – заешко – 
глиганско На порции от 2,5 кг, без кости 9-12 10-12

Сладководни риби 
(пъстърва, шаран, 
щука, морска котка)

Трябва да ги измиете и 
подсушите, след като добре 
сте почистили вътрешността 
и люспите им. Отрежете 
излишните части на опашката 
и главата.

2

Докато се размрази 
добре

Постна риба 
(морски костур, 
калкан, морски 
език)

4-8

Мазна риба 
(паламуд, скумрия, 
лефер, аншоа)

2-4
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Риба и месо Подготовка Продължителност на 
съхранение (месеци)

Време за 
размразяване на 

стайна температура 
(часове)

Ракообразни Почистени и поставени в 
торбички 4-6 Докато се размрази 

добре

Хайвер
В опаковката на производителя, 
поставена в алуминиева или 
пластмасова кутия

2-3 Докато се размрази 
добре

Охлюви В солена вода в алуминиева 
или пластмасова кутия 3 Докато се размрази 

добре

Забележка: Замразени храни, след пълно размразяване, трябва да бъдат готвени така, както и 
ако са пресни. Ако не бъдат сготвени след размразяване, НЕ ТРЯБВА да се замразяват отново.

Плодове и 
зеленчуци Подготовка Продължителност на 

съхранение (месеци)

Време за 
размразяване 

на стайна 
температура 

(часове)

Цвекло

Отстранете листата, разделете 
сърцевината на части и я 
оставете във вода с малко 
изстискан лимон

10-12
Може да се 
използва в замразен 
вид

Зелен боб Измийте и нарежете на дребно 10-13
Може да се 
използва в замразен 
вид

Грах Почистете и измийте 12
Може да се 
използва в замразен 
вид

Гъби и аспержи Измийте и нарежете на дребно 6-9
Може да се 
използва в замразен 
вид

Зеле Почистено 6-8 2

Патладжан Измийте и нарежете на парчета 
по 2 см 10-12 Отделете парчетата 

едно от друго

Царевица Почистете и я опаковайте 
заедно с кочана или на зърна 12

Може да се 
използва в замразен 
вид

Морков Почистете и нарежете на 
кръгчета 12

Може да се 
използва в замразен 
вид

Пипер
Отстранете дръжката, 
разделете на две и извадете 
семената

8-10
Може да се 
използва в замразен 
вид

Спанак Измит 6-9 2

Ябълки и круши Обелете кората и нарежете 8-10 (Във фризера) 5

Кайсии и праскови Разделете на две и извадете 
костилката 4-6 (Във фризера) 4

Ягоди и малини Измийте почистете 8-12 2

Готвени плодове В кутия, като прибавите 10% 
захар 12 4
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Плодове и 
зеленчуци Подготовка Продължителност на 

съхранение (месеци)

Време за 
размразяване 

на стайна 
температура 

(часове)

Сливи, череши, 
вишни Измийте и отстранете дръжките 8-12 5-7

Продължителност на 
съхранение (месеци)

Време за размразяване на 
стайна температура (часове)

Време за размразяване 
във фурната (минути)

Хляб 4-6 2-3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Бисквити 3-6 1-1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Пай 1-3 2-3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Сладкиш с 
плодове 1-1,5 3-4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Сладкиши от 
многолистно 
тесто

2-3 1-1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Пица 2-3 2-4 15-20 (200 °C)

Млечни продукти, 
Теста Подготовка

Време за 
съхранение 
(месеци)

Условия за съхранение

Пакети 
(хомогенизирано) 
мляко

В собствената си 
опаковка 2 - 3 Чисто мляко - в собствената си 

опаковка

Сирна, без бяло 
саламурено На филийки 6 - 8

Може да бъде оставено в 
оригиналната си опаковка за 
краткосрочно съхранение При 
продължително съхранение, трябва 
да са в пластмасова кутия

Масло и маргарин В собствената си 
опаковка 6

* Я
йц

а

Белтъци 10 - 12 30 гр. от него отговаря на 
жълтъка.

В
 з

ат
во

ре
н 

съ
д

Яйчена смес 
(Белтък - жълтък)

Малко сол или захар 
се добавя против 
сгъстяване.

10 50 гр. от него отговаря на 
жълтъка.

Жълтък
Малко сол или захар 
се добавя против 
сгъстяване.

8 - 10 20 гр. от него отговаря на 
жълтъка.

*  Трябва да се замрази в шушулката си. Белтъкът и жълтъкът на яйцето трябва да се замразят отделно, 
или да бъдат добре разбити преди това.
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7  Уплътнението на вратата трябва да е чисто и гъвкаво.Сменете уплътнението, 
ако е повредено. При износване, ако уплътнението на вратата се разглобява, 
сменете уплътнението. Ако не се разглобява, трябва да смените вратата.
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1

2

4

3A

5
B

6

7

8

9

10

Този уред не е предназначен за употреба като уред за вграждане.

Отделение за прясна храна (хладилник): Гарантира се най-ефективно използване 
на енергия в конфигурацията с чекмеджета в долната част на уреда и равномерно 
разпределени рафтове, позицията на кутиите на вратата не влияе на потреблението 
на енергия.
Фризер отделение (фризер):  Осигурен е най-ефикасен разход на електроенергия в 
конфигурацията, когато всички чекмеджета и кошчета са налични на местата си.

  
B Хладилна част

1) Табла за лед
2) Шило за лед *
3)  
4)   

  
6  
7   
8    
9  
10   

* при някои модели



BG - 21 -

Размери

H
1

H
2

Необходимо пространство при 
употреба 2

H2 mm 988
W2 mm 580
D2 mm 600

Общо необходимо 
пространство при употреба 3

W3 mm 580,0
D3 mm 1039,0

Общи размери 1

H1 mm 838
W1 mm 480
D1 mm 560

W1

D
1

W2

D
2

W3

D
3
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ
Техническата информация е отбелязана на фирмената табелка от вътрешната страна 
на уреда, както и на енергийния етикет.
QR кодът на енергийния етикет, предоставен с уреда, предоставя уеб връзка до 
информацията, свързана с ефективността на уреда, в базата данни на EU EPREL.
Запазете енергийния етикет за справка заедно с ръководството за потребителя и всички 
други документи, предоставени с този уред.
Можете да намерите същата информация в EPREL чрез връзката https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
и името на модела и номера на продукта, отбелязани на фирмената табелка на уреда.
Посетете връзката www.theenergylabel.eu за подробна информация относно енергийния 
етикет.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ИЗПИТВАТЕЛНИ 
ИНСТИТУТИ

Монтажът и подготовката на уреда за всяка верификация EcoDesign трябва да 
съответства на EN 62552. Изискванията за вентилация, размерите на процепите и 
минималното пространство зад уреда трябва да са като посочените в РАЗДЕЛ 1 на 
настоящото ръководство за потребителя. Моля, свържете се с производителя за всякаква 
друга информация, включително планове за зареждане.

ГРИЖА ЗА КЛИЕНТИТЕ И СЕРВИЗНО 
ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ

Винаги използвайте оригинални резервни части.
Когато се свързвате с нашия упълномощен сервизен център, ви молим да предоставите 
следните данни: модел, PNC, сериен номер.
Тази информация е налична на фирмената табелка. 
Подлежи на промяна без предизвестие.
Съвети за употреба, брошури, съвети за отстраняване на неизправности, информация 
за обслужване и ремонт.

Посетете нашия уебсайт за:
 www.densi.bg

РАЗДЕЛ -8

РАЗДЕЛ -9

РАЗДЕЛ -10
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BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

General Safety Warnings
Read this user manual carefully.

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the 
appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of 
obstruction.

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or 
other means to accelerate the defrosting process, 
other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside 
the food storage compartments of the appliance, 
unless they are of the type recommended by the 
manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING: When positioning the appliance, 

ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged.
WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-

outlets or portable power supplies at the rear of the 
appliance.

WARNING: In order to avoid any hazards resulting 
from the instability of the appliance, it must be fixed in 
accordance with the instructions.

If your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant (this 
information will be provided on the label of the cooler) 
you should take care during transportation and 
installation to prevent the cooler elements from being 

 PART - 1.
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damaged. R600a is an environmentally friendly and 
natural gas, but it is explosive. In the event of a leak 
due to damage of the cooler elements, move your 
fridge away from open flames or heat sources and 
ventilate the room where the appliance is located for a 
few minutes.
• While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not 

damage the cooler gas circuit.
• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol 

cans with a flammable propellant in this appliance.
• This appliance is intended to be used in household 

and domestic applications such as:
 – staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other 
working environments.

 – farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and 
other residential type environments.

 – bed and breakfast type environments;
 – catering and similar non-retail applications.

• If the socket does not match the refrigerator plug, 
it must be replaced by the manufacturer, a service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid 
a hazard.

• A specially grounded plug has been connected 
to the power cable of your refrigerator. This plug 
should be used with a specially grounded socket 
of 16 amperes. If there is no such socket in your 
house, please have one installed by an authorised 
electrician.
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• This appliance can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

• Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load 
and unload refrigerating appliances. Children are not 
expected to perform cleaning or user maintenance 
of the appliance, very young children (0-3 years old) 
are not expected to use appliances, young children 
(3-8 years old) are not expected to use appliances 
safely unless continuous supervision is given, older 
children (8-14 years old) and vulnerable people can 
use appliances safely after they have been given 
appropriate supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance. Very vulnerable people are 
not expected to use appliances safely unless 
continuous supervision is given.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer, an authorised service agent or 
similar qualified persons, in order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes 
exceeding 2000 m.
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To avoid contamination of food, please respect the 
following instructions:
• Opening the door for long periods can cause 

a significant increase of the temperature in the 
compartments of the appliance.

• Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact 
with food and accessible drainage systems

• Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the 
refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or drip 
onto other food.

• Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for 
storing pre-frozen food, storing or making ice cream 
and making ice cubes.

• One-, two- and three-star compartments are not 
suitable for the freezing of fresh food.

• If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long 
periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave the 
door open to prevent mould developing within the 
appliance.
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Safety warnings
• Do not use multiple receptacles or extension cord.
• Do not plug in damaged, torn or old plugs.
• Do not pull, bend or damage the cord.

• This appliance is designed for use by adults, do not allow children to 
play with the appliance or let them hang off the door.

• Do not plug-in or out the plug from the receptacle with wet hands to 
prevent electrocution!

• Do not place glass bottles or beverage cans in the freezer department. 
Bottles or cans may explode.

• Do not place explosive or flammable material in your fridge for your 
safety. Place drinks with higher alcohol amount vertically and by closing 
their necks tightly in the fridge department.

• When taking ice made in the freezer department, do not touch it, ice 
may cause ice burns and/or cuts.

• Do not touch frozen goods with wet hands! Do not eat ice-cream and 
ice cubes immediately after you have taken them out of the freezer 
department!

Old and out-of-order fridges
• If your old fridge has a lock, break or remove the lock before discarding it, because 

children may get trapped inside it and may cause an accident.
  • Old fridges and freezers contain isolation material and refrigerant with CFC. 

Therefore, take care not to harm environment when you are discarding your 
old fridges.
Please ask your municipal authority about the disposal of the WEEE for the 
reuse, recycle and recovery purposes.

Notes:
• Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing and using your appliance.  

We are not responsible for the damage occurred due to misuse.
• Follow all instructions on your appliance and instruction manual, and keep this manual 

in a safe place to resolve the problems that may occur in the future.         
• This appliance is produced to be used in homes and it can only be used in domestic 

environments and for the specified purposes.  It is not suitable for commercial or common 
use. Such use will cause the guarantee of the appliance to be cancelled and our company 
will not be responsible for the losses to be occurred. 

• This appliance is produced to be used in houses and it is only suitable for cooling / storing 
foods. It is not suitable for commercial or common use and/or for storing substances 
except for food. Our company is not responsible for the losses to be occurred in the 
contrary case.
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• Do not re-freeze frozen goods after they have melted. This may cause 
health issues like food poisoning.

• Do not cover the body or top of fridge with lace. This affects the 
performance of your fridge.

• Fix the accessories in the fridge during transportation to prevent damage to accessories.
• Do not use plug adapter

Installing and operating your fridge
Before starting to use your fridge, you should pay attention to the following points:

• Operating voltage for your fridge is 220-240 V at 50Hz.
• We do not take the responsibility of the damages that occur due to ungrounded usage.
• Place your fridge in a place that it would not be exposed to direct sunlight.
• Your appliance should be at least 50 cm away from stoves, Gas ovens 

and heater cores, and should be at least 5 cm away from electrical 
ovens.

• Your fridge should never be used outdoors or left under the rain.
• When your fridge is placed next to a deep freezer, there should be at 

least 2 cm between them to prevent humidity on the outer surface.
• Do not place anything on your fridge, and install your fridge in a suitable 

place so that at least 15 cm is available on the upper side.
• The adjustable front legs should be adjusted to make sure your appliance is level and 

stable. You can adjust the legs by turning them clockwise (or in the opposite direction). 
This should be done before placing food in the fridge.

• Before using your fridge, wipe all parts back with warm water added 
with a tea spoonful of sodium bicarbonate, and then rinse with 
clean water and dry. Place all parts after cleaning.

• Install the plastic distance guide (the part with black vanes at 
the rear) by turning it 90° as shown in the figure to prevent the 
condenser from touching the wall.

• Refrigerator should be placed against a wall with a free distance not exceeding 75 mm.

Before Using your Fridge
• When it is operated for the first time or after transportation, keep 

your fridge in the upright position for 3 hours and plug it on to allow 
efficient operation.  Otherwise, you may damage the compressor.

• Your fridge may have a smell when it is operated for the first time; the smell will fade 
away when your fridge starts to cool.
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THE VARIOUS FUNCTION AND POSSIBILITIES

Thermostat Setting
The thermostat automatically regulates the temperature inside the refrigerator and freezer 
compartments. Cooler temperatures can be obtained by rotating the knob to higher 
numbers, 1 to 5.

Important note: Do not try to rotate the knob beyond position 1, it will stop your 
appliance from working.

Thermostat knob

Lamp cover

Thermostat Settings
• Set the knob to a low/medium position, up to 3, for short-term storage of food in the 

appliance. 
• Set the knob to a medium position, 3 or 4, for long-term storage of food in the appliance.
• Set the knob to 5 position for freezing the fresh food. The appliance will run for colder 

temperatures. 
• The freezer** of the refrigerator can cool up to -12 °C and more.

Warnings about Temperature Adjustments
• It is not recommended that you operate your fridge in environments colder than 10°C 

in terms of its efficiency.
• Temperature adjustments should be made according to the frequency of door openings 

and the quantity of food kept inside the fridge.
• Your fridge should be operated up to 24 hours according to the ambient temperature 

without interruption after being plugged in to be completely cooled. Do not open doors 
of your fridge frequently and do not place much food inside it in this period.

• A 5 minute delaying function is applied to prevent damage to the compressor of your 
fridge, when you take the plug off and then plug it on again to operate it or when an 
energy breakdown occurs. Your fridge will start to operate normally after 5 minutes.

• Your fridge is designed to operate in the ambient temperature intervals stated in the 
standards, according to the climate class stated in the information label. We do not 
recommend operating your fridge out of stated temperatures value limits in terms of 
cooling effectiveness.

• This appliance is designed for use at an ambient temperature within the 16°C - 43°C range.
Climate class and meaning:
T (tropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures 
ranging from 16 °C to 43 °C.
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“Door Open” Indicator;
The « Door Open » indicator on the handle shows whether the door has closed properly or 
whether it is still open.

Making Ice cubes; 
Ice tray ;

• Fill the ice tray with water and place in freezer compartment.
• After the water completely turned into ice, you can twist the tray as shown below to get 

the ice cube.

Accessories

ST (subtropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient 
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C.
N (temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures 
ranging from 16 °C to 32 °C.
SN (extended temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient 
temperatures ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C.

Plastic scraper
After a period of time frost will build up in certain areas in the freezer compartment. 
The frost accumulated in the freezer should be removed periodically. Use the plastic 
scraper provided if necessary. Do not use sharp metal objects for this operation. 
They could puncture the refrigerator circuit and cause irreparable damage to the 
unit.

All written and visual descriptions in the accessories may vary according to 
the appliance model.

• If the indicator is red, the door is still open.
• If the indicator is white, the door is properly 

closed.
• Observe that the freezer’s door should always 

be kept closed. This will prevent food products 
from defrosting; it will avoid heavy ice and frost 
build-up inside the freezer and an unnecessary 
increase in energy consumption.

“Door Open” Indicator

(In some models)

(In some models)
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FOOD STORAGE IN THE APPLIANCE
Refrigerator compartment

• The refrigerator compartment is used for storing fresh food for a few days.
• Do not place food in direct contact with the rear wall of the refrigerator compartment. 

Leave some space around food to allow circulation of air.
• Do not place hot food or evaporating liquid in the refrigerator.
• Always store food in closed containers or wrapped. 
• To reduce humidity and avoid formation of frost, never place liquids in unsealed containers 

in the refrigerator. 
• Meat of all types, wrapped in packages, is recommended to be placed on the glass shelf 

just above the vegetable bin, where the air is colder.
• You can put fruit and vegetables into the crisper without packaging.
• To avoid cold air escaping, try not to open the door too often, and not leave the door 

open for a long time.
• For normal working conditions, it will be sufficient to adjust the temperature setting of 

your refrigerator to +4 °C.
• The temperature of the fridge compartment should be in the range of 0-8 °C, fresh 

foods below 0 °C are iced and rotted, bacterial load increases above 8 °C, and spoils.
• Do not put hot food in the refrigerator immediately, wait for the temperature to pass 

outside. Hot foods increase the degree of your refrigerator and cause food poisoning 
and unnecessary spoiling of the food.

• Meat, fish, etc. should be store in the chiller compartment of the food, and the vegetable 
compartment is preferred for vegetables. (if available)

• To prevent cross contamination, meat products and fruit vegetables are not stored 
together.

• Foods should be placed in the refrigerator in closed containers or covered to prevent 
moisture and odors.

NOTE: Potatoes, onions and garlic should not be stored in the refrigerator.

Food Maximum storage time How and where to store
Vegetables and fruits 1 week Vegetable bin 

Meat and fish 2 - 3 Days Wrap in plastic foil, bags, or in a meat 
container and store on the glass shelf

Fresh cheese 3 - 4 Days On the designated door shelf

Butter and margarine 1 week On the designated door shelf

Bottled products e.g. 
milk and yoghurt

Until the expiry date 
recommended by the 

producer
On the designated door shelf

Eggs 1 month On the designated egg shelf

Cooked food 2 Days All shelves
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Freezer compartment
The freezer compartment is used for freezing fresh food and for storing frozen food for the 
period of time indicated on packaging, and for making ice cubes.

• When freezing fresh food, wrap and seal the food properly; the packaging should be air 
tight and shouldn’t leak. Special freezer bags, aluminum foil (heavy grade, if in doubt 
double wrap), polythene bags and plastic containers are ideal.

• While freezing fresh foods (i.e meat,fish and mincemeat), divide them in parts you will 
use in one time.

• Once the unit has been defrosted replace the foods into freezer and remember to consume 
them in as short period of time. 

• Do not allow the fresh food to be frozen to come into contact with the already frozen food.
• Always mark the date and the content on the pack and do not exceed the stated storage 

time.
• In case of a power failure or malfunction, the freezer compartment will maintain a 

sufficiently low temperature for food storage. However, avoid opening the freezer door 
to slow down the temperature rise within the freezer compartment.

• Never place warm food in the freezer compartment.
• When purchasing and storing frozen food products, ensure that the packaging is not 

damaged. 
• The storage time and the recommended temperature for storing frozen food is indicated 

on the packaging. For storing and using, follow the manufacturer’s instructions. If no 
information is provided, food should not be stored for more than 3 months.

• Place frozen food in the freezer compartment as soon as possible after buying it.
• Once the food has thawed, it must not be refrozen; you must cook it as quickly as possible 

in order to consume or to freeze once again.
Not that; if you want to open again immediately after closing the freezer door, it will not be 
opened easily. It’s quite normal! After reaching equilibrium condition, the door will be opened 
easily.
Important note:

• Frozen foods, when thawed, should be cooked just like fresh foods. If they are not cooked 
after being thawed they must NEVER be re-frozen.

• The taste of some spices found in cooked dishes (anise, basilica, watercress, vinegar, 
assorted spices, ginger, garlic, onion, mustard, thyme, marjoram, black pepper, etc.) 
changes and they assume a strong taste when they are stored for a long period. 
Therefore, the frozen food should be added little amount of spices or the desired spice 
should be added after the food has been thawed.

• The storage period of food is dependent on the oil used. The suitable oils are margarine, 
calf fat, olive oil and butter and the unsuitable oils are peanut oil and pig fat.

• The food in liquid form should be frozen in plastic cups and the other food should be 
frozen in plastic folios or bags.
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The table below is a quick guide to show you the most efficient way to store the major 
food groups in your freezer compartment.

Meat and fish Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

Steak Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Lamb meat Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Veal roast Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Veal cubes In small pieces 6 - 8

Lamb cubes In pieces 4 - 8

Minced meat In packaging without using spices 1 - 3

Giblets (pieces) In pieces 1 - 3

Bologna sausage/salami Should be kept packaged even if it has a membrane  

Chicken and turkey Wrap in foil 4 - 6

Goose and duck Wrap in foil 4 - 6

Deer, rabbit, wild boar In 2.5 kg portions or as fillets 6 - 8

Freshwater fish 
(Salmon, Carp, Crane, 
Catfish)

After cleaning the bowels and scales of the fish, 
wash and dry it. If necessary, remove the tail and 
head.

2

Lean fish (Bass, Turbot, 
Flounder) 4

Fatty fishes (Tuna, 
Mackerel, Bluefish, 
Anchovy)

2 - 4

Shellfish Clean and in a bag 4 - 6

Caviar In its packaging, or in an aluminium or plastic 
container 2 - 3

Snails In salty water, or in an aluminium or plastic container 3

NOTE: Thawed frozen meat should be cooked as fresh meat. If the meat is not cooked after defrosting, it 
must not be re-frozen.

Vegetables and Fruits Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

String beans and beans Wash, cut into small pieces and boil in water 10 - 13

Beans Hull, wash and boil in water 12

Cabbage Clean and boil in water 6 - 8

Carrot Clean, cut into slices and boil in water 12

Pepper Cut the stem, cut into two pieces, remove the core 
and boil in water 8 - 10

Spinach Wash and boil in water 6 - 9

Cauliflower Remove the leaves, cut the heart into pieces and 
leave it in water with a little lemon juice for a while 10 - 12

Eggplant Cut into pieces of 2cm after washing 10 - 12

Corn Clean and pack with its stem or as sweet corn 12

Apple and pear Peel and slice 8 - 10

Apricot and Peach Cut into two pieces and remove the stone 4 - 6
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Vegetables and Fruits Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

Strawberry and 
Blackberry Wash and hull 8 - 12

Cooked fruits Add 10 % of sugar to the container 12

Plum, cherry, sourberry Wash and hull the stems 8 - 12

Maximum storage time 
(months)

Thawing time at room 
temperature (hours)

Thawing time in oven 
(minutes)

Bread 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Biscuits 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pastry 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Pie 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Phyllo dough 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Dairy products Preparation Maximum storage time 
(months) Storage conditions

Packet (Homogenized) 
Milk In its own packet 2 - 3 Pure Milk – in its own packet

Cheese - excluding 
white cheese In slices 6 - 8

Original packaging may be 
used for short-term storage. 
Keep wrapped in foil for 
longer periods.

Butter, margarine In its packaging 6
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

• Disconnect unit from the power supply before cleaning.

• Do not clean the appliance by pouring water.

• The refrigerator compartment should be cleaned periodically using 
a solution of bicarbonate of soda and lukewarm water.

• Clean the accessories separately with soap and water 
Do not clean them in the washing machine.

• Do not use abrasive products, detergents or soaps.After washing, 
rinse with clean water and dry carefully. When the cleaning 
operations have been completed reconnect the plug of the unit 
with dry hands.

• You should clean the condenser with broom at least twice 
a year in order to provide energy saving and increase the 
productivity.

 PART - 4.
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Defrosting
For fridge compartment

• Defrosting occurs automatically in refrigerator 
compartment during operation ; the defrost 
water is collected by the evaporating tray 
and evoparates automatically.

• The evaporating tray and the defrost water 
drain hole should be cleaned periodically 
with defrost drain plug to prevent the 
water from collecting on the bottom of the 
refrigerator instead of flowing out.

• You can also pour ½ glass of the water to 
drain hole to clean inside.

For freezer compartment;
The frost, accumulated in the freezer compartment, should be removed periodically. The 
freezer compartment should be cleaned in the way as the refrigerator compartment, with the 
defrost operations of the compartment at least twice a year.
For this;

• The day before you defrost, set the thermostat dial to 5. position to freeze the foods 
completely.

• During defrosting, frozen foods should be wrapped in several layers of paper and kept in 
a cool place. The inevitable rise in temperature will shorten their storage life. Remember 
to use these foods within a relatively short period of time.

• Switch the refrigerator off at the socket outlet and pull the main plug
• Leave the door open and to accelerate the defrosting process one or more basins of 

warm water can be placed in the freezer compartment.
• Dry the inside of the unit and water tray, refit the tray plug and set the thermostat knob 

to 5 position.
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TRANSPORTATION AND CHANGING OF INSTALLA-
TION POSITION

Replacing The Light Bulb

Important note: Unplug the unit from the power supply before start the process.

1. Remove the screw on the light cover by screw driver. 
2. Press the hooks on light cover. 
3. Open the light cover towards arrow when top hooks pull out from housing. 
4. Pull out the cover towards arrow remove it. 
5. Turn the light bulb counter clockwise and remove it.
6. Change the present light bulb with a new one of not more than 15 W. 
7. Implement the steps in reverse order. 
8. After waiting 5 minutes, plug the unit.
Replacing LED Lighting

If your appliance has LED lighting contact the help desk as this should be changed by 
authorized personnel only.

Transportation and changing of installation position
• Original package and foam may be kept for re-transportation (optionally).
• You should fasten your fridge with thick package, bands or strong cords and follow the 

instructions for transportation on the package for re-transportation.
• Remove movable parts (shelves, accessories, 

vegetable bins etc.) or fix them into the 
fridge against shocks using bands during 
re-positioning and transportation.

Carry your fridge in the upright position.

 PART - 5.
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BEFORE CALLING YOUR AFTER SALES SERVICE
If your refrigerator is not working properly,it may be a minor problem, therefore check the 
following, before calling an electrician to save time and money. 
What to do if your refrigerator does not operate ; 
Check that ;

• There is no power,
• The general switch in your home is not disconnected ,
• The thermostat setting is on “•” position,
• The socket is not sufficient. To check this, plug in another appliance that you know which 

is working into the same socket.
What to do if your refrigerator performs poorly ;
Check that ;

• You have not overloaded the appliance ,
• The doors are closed perfectly ,
• There is no dust on the condenser ,
• There is enough place at the rear and side walls.

If there is noise ;
The cooling gas which circulates in the refrigerator circuit may make a slight noise(bubbling 
sound) even when the compressor is not running. Do not worry this is quite normal. If these 
sounds are different check that ;

• The appliance is well levelled ,
• Nothing is touching the rear ,
• The stuffs on the appliance are vibrating.

If there is water in the lower part of the refrigerator ;
Check that ;
The drain hole for defrost water is not clogged(Use defrost drain plug to clean the drain hole)
IMPORTANT NOTES:

• While power cut, to prevent any compressor problem you should plug out the refrigerator. 
You should delay plugging in  5 – 10 minutes after you power supply. If you plug out 
the refrigerator for a reason you should wait at least 5 min to replug. It is important for 
avoiding damage to refrigerator’s components.

• The cooling unit of your refrigerator is hidden in the rear wall. Therefore, water droplets or 
icing may occur on the rear surface of your fridge due to the operation of the compressor 
in specified intervals. This is normal. There is no need to perform a defrosting operation 
unless the icing is excessive.

• If you will not use your fridge for a long time (e.g. in summer holidays), put the thermostat 
to “•” position. After defrosting, clean your fridge and leave the door open to prevent 
humidity and smell.

• If the problem persists after you have followed all the instructions above, please consult 
to the nearest Authorised Service.

• The appliance you have purchased is designed for home type use and can be used only 

 PART - 6.
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at home and for the stated purposes.  It is not suitable for commercial or common use. 
If the consumer use the appliance in a way that does not comply with these features, 
we emphasise that the producer and the dealer shall not be responsible for any repair 
and failure within the guarantee period.

Tips for saving energyTips for saving energy
1– Install the appliance in a cool, well ventilated room , but not in direct sunlight and not 

near heat source (radiator, cooker.. etc). Otherwise use an insulating plate. 
2– Allow warm food and drinks to cool down outside the appliance. 
3– When thawing frozen food, place it in the refrigerator compartment. The low 

temperature of the frozen food will help to cool the refrigerator compartment when 
it is thawing. So it reduces the energy requirements.

4– When placing, drinks and liquids they must be covered. Otherwise humidity increases 
at the appliance. Therefore the working time gets longer. Also covering drinks and 
liquids helps preserve the smell and taste.

5– When placing food and drinks, open the appliance door as briefly as possible. 
6– Keep the covers closed of any different temperature compartment in the appliance 

(crisper, chiller ...etc ). 
7– The door gasket must be clean and pliable. In case of wear, if your gasket is 

detachable, replace the gasket. If not detachable, you have to replace the door.
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This presentation is only for information about the parts of the appliance. Parts may 
vary according to the appliance model.

THE PARTS OF THE APPLIANCE AND THE COM-
PARTMENTS

1

2

4

3A

5
B

6

7

8

9

10

This appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance.

 PART - 7.

General notes:
Fresh Food Compartment (Fridge): Most efficient use of energy is ensured in the 
configuration with the drawers in the bottom part of the appliance, and shelves evenly 
distributed, position of door bins does not affect energy consumption.
Freezer Compartment (Freezer): Most Efficient use of energy is ensured in the 
configuration with the drawers and bins are on stock position.

A) Freezer compartment
B) Refrigerator compartment

1) Ice box tray
2) Plastic ice scraper *
3) Thermostat box
4) “Door Open” indicator
5) Refrigerator shelf
6) Crisper cover
7) Crisper
8) Left - Right feet
9) Fix door shelves

10) Fix egg shelf
* In some models
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Dimensions

H
1

H
2

Space required in use 2

H2 mm 988
W2 mm 580
D2 mm 600

Overall space required in use 3

W3 mm 580,0
D3 mm 1039,0

Overall dimensions 1

H1 mm 838
W1 mm 480
D1 mm 560

W1

D
1

W2

D
2

W3

D
3
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 TECHNICAL DATAPART 8.

The technical information is situated in the rating plate on the internal side of the appliance 
and on the energy label. 
The QR code on the energy label supplied with the appliance provides a web link to the 
information related to the performance of the appliance in the EU EPREL database. 
Keep the energy label for reference together with the user manual and all other documents 
provided with this appliance. 
It is also possible to find the same information in EPREL using the link https://eprel.
ec.europa.eu and the model name and product number that you find on the rating plate of 
the appliance. 
See the link www.theenergylabel.eu for detailed information about the energy label.

 INFORMATION FOR TEST INSTITUTESPART 9.

Appliance for any EcoDesign verification shall be compliant with EN 62552. 
Ventilation requirements, recess dimensions and minimum rear clearances shall be as 
stated in this User Manual at Chapter 2. Please contact the manufacturer for any other 
further information, including loading plans.

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICEPART 10.

Always use original spare parts. 
When contacting our Authorised Service Centre, ensure that you have the following data 
available: Model, Serial Number and Service Index. 
The information can be found on the rating plate. Subject to change without notice.
The original spare parts for some specific components are available for a minimum of 7 or 
10 years, based on the type of component, from the placing on the market of the last unit 
of the model.

Visit our website to:
 www.densi.bg
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